Therefore, the appeal is allowed, and the appellant shall

be enlarged on bail till the final disposal of CC No. 9 of 2023

pending before the Principal Session Judge, Chennai, on the

following conditions: 

a. The appellant  shall  furnish bail  bonds in the sum of

Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-five lakhs only) with two

sureties in the like amount;

b. The appellant shall not directly or indirectly attempt to

contact or communicate with the prosecution witnesses

and  victims  of  the  three  scheduled  offences  in  any

manner.   If  it  is  found  that  the  appellant  directly  or